· Separate historical audited consolidated financial statements of ECI as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 and for the three years ended December 31,

2019, included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

The Merger is being accounted for as a business combination where Ribbon is acquiring ECI. ECI’s assets and liabilities will be measured and recognized at
their fair values as of the date of the Merger, and consolidated with the assets, liabilities and results of operations of Ribbon following the consummation of
the Merger. The difference between the fair value of the purchase price consideration and the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be
recorded as goodwill.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not include the benefits of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may
result from the Merger or any related restructuring costs or certain amounts resulting from the Merger that were determined to be of a non-recurring nature.

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

 As of December 31, 2019
 (in thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Ribbon (A)   ECI (B)   Adjustments   Note 3  Combined
Assets
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 44,643  $ 19,040  $ (9,234)   (a)(b)(d)  $ 54,449
Restricted cash   -   4,930   -   4,930
Accounts receivable, net   192,706   91,719   -   284,425
Other receivables   -   15,937   (15,937)   (g)   -
Inventory   14,800   55,706   -   70,506
Other current assets   27,146   -   16,257   (b)(g)   43,403

Total current assets   279,295   187,332   (8,914)   457,713

Property and equipment, net   28,976   45,795   20,200   (c)   94,971
Intangible assets, net   213,366   -   308,400   (c)   521,766
Goodwill   224,896   105,000   (32,252)   (a)(c)(e)(f)   297,644
Software development costs, net   -   49,047   (49,047)   (c)   -
Deferred income taxes   4,959   3,715   -   8,674
Operating lease right-of-use assets   36,654   24,928   -   61,582
Long-term trade and other receivables   -   3,350   (3,350)   (h)   -
Assets held for employeees' severance benefits   -   13,263   (13,263)   (i)   -
Other assets   26,762   -   22,246   (b)(f)(h)(i)   49,008
  $ 814,908  $ 432,430  $ 244,020   $ 1,491,358

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and
stockholders' equity (deficit)
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 2,500  $ -  $ 6,220   (b)  $ 8,720
Revolving credit facility   8,000   -   (8,000)   (b)   -
Short-term loan   -   2,310   -   2,310
Accounts payable   31,412   66,849   -   98,261
Accrued expenses and other   56,700   76,699   39,828   (a)(b)(k)   173,227
Operating lease liabilities   7,719   8,857   -   16,576
Deferred revenue   100,406   -   785   (k)   101,191

Total current liabilities   206,737   154,715   38,833   400,285

Long-term debt, net of current   45,995   159,099   179,771   (a)(b)   384,865
Operating lease liabilities, net of current   37,202   18,053   -   55,255
Deferred revenue, net of current   20,482   -   -   20,482
Deferred income taxes   4,648   885   13,095   (e)   18,628
Liability for employee benefits   -   22,174   (22,174)   (j)   -
Other long-term liabilities   16,589   13,723   13,313   (a)(e)(j)(k)   43,625

Total liabilities   331,653   368,649   222,838   923,140

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity

Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common stock   11   -   3   (a)   14
Additional paid-in-capital   1,747,784   -   108,547   (a)   1,856,331
Ordinary shares   -   122   (122)   (c)   -
Capital surplus   -   1,296,577   (1,296,577)   (c)   -
Preferred A shares   -   87,310   (87,310)   (c)   -
Capital reserves   -   87,998   (87,998)   (c)   -
Accumulated deficit   (1,267,067)   (1,501,962)   1,478,375   (c)(d)   (1,290,654)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,527   -   -   2,527
Non-controlling interest   -   93,736   (93,736)   (c)   -

Total stockholders' equity   483,255   63,781   21,182   568,218
  $ 814,908  $ 432,430  $ 244,020   $ 1,491,358

(A)  As reported in Ribbon's Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on February 28, 2020.
(B)  As reported by ECI and included in Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

 For the year ended December 31, 2019
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Ribbon (A)   ECI (B)   Adjustments   Note 3  Combined   Note 2

Product revenue  $ 262,030  $ 293,915  $ -   $ 555,945
Service revenue   301,081   87,889   -   388,970

Total revenue   563,111   381,804   -   944,915

Cost of product revenue   133,347   185,676   (6,260)   (m)(n)   312,763
Cost of service revenue   112,680   52,271   -   164,951

Total cost of revenue   246,027   237,947   (6,260)   477,714

Total gross profit   317,084   143,857   6,260   467,201

Research and development   141,060   43,417   25,956   (m)   210,433
Sales and marketing   117,962   58,043   11,565   (n)   187,570
General and administration   53,870   19,520   (231)   (l)   73,159
Impairment of goodwill   164,300   -   -   164,300
Acquisition-related expense   12,953   -   -   12,953
Restructuring   16,399   -   -   16,399

Total operating costs and expenses   506,544   120,980   37,290   664,814

Operating income (loss)   (189,460)   22,877   (31,030)   (197,613)
Interest expense, net   (3,877)   -   (17,882)   (o)(p)(q)(r)   (21,759)
Financial expenses, net   -   (35,824)   35,824   (r)   -
Other income (expense), net   70,444   (8,047)   695   (p)(r)   63,092

Loss before income taxes   (122,893)   (20,994)   (12,393)   (156,280)
Income tax provision   (7,182)   (4,748)   -   (s)   (11,930)

Net loss  $ (130,075)  $ (25,742)  $ (12,393)   $ (168,210)

Loss per share:

Basic  $ (1.19)   $ (1.18)
Diluted  $ (1.19)   $ (1.18)

Shares used to calculate loss per share:

Basic   109,734   142,234   (t)
Diluted   109,734   142,234   (t)

 (A)  As reported in Ribbon's Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on February 28, 2020.
 (B)  As reported by ECI and included elsewhere in Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K/A.

RIBBON COMMUNICATIONS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed:
Accounts receivable  $ 91,719
Inventory   55,706
Other current assets   15,937
Property and equipment   65,995
Goodwill   72,748
Intangible assets:

In-process research and development   23,000
Developed technology   110,400
Customer relationships   172,000
Trade names   3,000

Deferred tax assets   3,715
Operating lease right-of-use assets   24,928
Other assets   22,365
Total assets   661,513
Short-term loan   (2,310)
Current liabilities   (159,644)
Operating lease liabilities, net of current   (18,053)
Deferred tax liability   (13,980)
Other liabilities   (27,036)
Total liabilities   (221,023)
  $ 440,490

A summary of the pro forma purchase accounting adjustments recorded to the historical ECI balance sheet at December 31, 2019 and the resulting pro forma
opening ECI balance sheet at December 31, 2019 are as follows (in thousands):

   Purchase
   accounting   Pro forma
  Historical   Reclassifications   adjustments   purchase price
  balance sheet   to conform to   to fair value/   allocation
  December 31,   Ribbon's   purchase   December 31,
  2019   presentation   Note 3  consideration   Note 3  2019
Assets
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $ 19,040  $ -   $ (19,040)  (a)  $ -
Restricted cash   4,930   -   (4,930)  (a)   -
Accounts receivable, net   91,719   -   -   91,719
Other receivables   15,937   (15,937)  (g)   -   -
Inventory   55,706   -   -   55,706
Other current assets   -   15,937  (g)   -   15,937

Total current assets   187,332   -   (23,970)   163,362

Property and equipment, net   45,795   -   20,200  (c)   65,995
Intangible assets, net   -   -   308,400  (c)   308,400
Goodwill   105,000   -   (32,252)  (a)(c)(e)(f)   72,748
Software development costs   49,047   -   (49,047)  (c)   -
Deferred income taxes   3,715   -   -   3,715
Operating lease right-of-use assets   24,928   -   -   24,928
Long-term trade and other receivables   3,350   (3,350)  (h)   -   -
Assets held for employees' severance benefits   13,263   (13,263)  (i)   -   -
Other assets   -   16,613  (h)(i)   5,752  (f)   22,365

Total assets  $ 432,430  $ -   $ 229,083   $ 661,513

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders'
equity
Current liabilities

Short-term loan  $ 2,310  $ -   $ -   $ 2,310
Accounts payable   66,849   -   -   66,849
Accrued expenses and other   76,699   (785)  (k)   7,239  (a)   83,153
Operating lease liabilities   8,857   -   -   8,857
Deferred revenue   -   785  (k)   -   785

Total current liabilities   154,715   -   7,239   161,954

Long-term debt, net of current   159,099   -   (159,099)  (a)   -
Operating lease liabilities, net of current   18,053   -   -   18,053
Deferred income taxes   885   -   13,095  (e)   13,980
Liability for employee benefits   22,174   (22,174)  (j)   -   -
Other long-term liabilities   13,723   22,174  (j)(k)   (8,861)  (a)(e)   27,036
   368,649   -   (147,626)   221,023

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity (deficit)

Ordinary shares   122   -   (122)  (c)   -
Capital surplus   1,296,577   -   (1,296,577)  (c)   -
Preferred A shares   87,310   -   (87,310)  (c)   -
Capital reserves   87,998   -   (87,998)  (c)   -
Accumulated deficit   (1,501,962)   -   1,501,962  (c)   -
Non-controlling interest   93,736   -   (93,736)  (c)   -

   63,781   -   (63,781)   -
  $ 432,430  $ -   $ (211,407)   $ 221,023

Net assets  $ 63,781  $ -   $ 376,709

Total consideration, net of cash acquired   $ 440,490   $ 440,490

Ribbon issued 32.5 million shares of Ribbon common stock to the ECI shareholders on March 3, 2020. The estimated fair value of Ribbon common stock on
a pro forma basis as of December 31, 2019 as part of the purchase consideration is computed as follows (in thousands, except per share amount):

Total shares of Ribbon common stock to be issued to ECI shareholders   32,500,000
Price per share of Ribbon common stock on March 3, 2019  $ 3.34